

TO BE ARGUED BY:
ALAN L. KOVACS

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 650607/2012

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Department**



IN RE EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.
INVESTOR LITIGATION

**BRIEF OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT
ALAN L. KOVACS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
HILDA KOVACS FAMILY TRUST OF 2000**

LAW OFFICE OF ALAN L. KOVACS
*Attorney for Objector-Appellant
Alan L. Kovacs, as Trustee of the
Hilda Kovacs Family Trust of 2000*
257 Dedham Street
Newton, MA 02461
(617) 964-1177
alankovacs@yahoo.com

C/O MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
140 East 45th Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10023
(212) 655-3500
rjs@msf-law.com

[Reproduced on Recycled Paper]

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 650607/2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| A. Introduction | 4 |
| B. Historical Background..... | 5 |
| C. The Proposed REIT Consolidation | 9 |
| D. The Class Actions..... | 12 |
| E. Counsel for Respondents Engage in Informal Discovery | 14 |
| F. Class Counsel Prematurely Settles the Participants’ Claims for Grossly Inadequate Consideration | 16 |
| G. The Consolidation | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 19 |
| I. THE ESBA PARTICIPANTS WERE NOT ADEQUATELY REPRESENTED BY THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS OR CLASS COUNSEL AND THEREFORE THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN CERTIFYING THE SETTLEMENT CLASS | 19 |
| II. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN APPROVING THE UNFAIR, UNREASONABLE AND INADEQUATE SETTLEMENT | 23 |
| A. The Legal Standard for Final Approval of a Class Action Settlement..... | 23 |
| B. The Settlement Fails to Adequately Compensate the ESBA Participants and 60 East 42 nd Street Participants for Defendant- Respondents’ Wrongful Application of the 10 Percent “Voluntary” Override to the REIT Transaction | 26 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| C. | The Settlement Inadequately Compensates the ESBA Participants for Defendant-Respondents’ Misallocation of Value and Debt Among ESBA and ESBC | 30 |
| D. | Class Counsel’s Claims that their Efforts Were Material in Creating a Tax-Deferred Option are False..... | 33 |
| E. | The Additional Disclosures Made By Defendant-Respondents are Not Attributable to Class Counsel and, in Any Event, Confer Minimal Benefits on the Class | 34 |
| III. | THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN THE AMOUNT OF \$11,599,629 WAS EXCESSIVE AND UNJUSTIFIED..... | 38 |
| A. | The Award Was Outrageously High Given the Quality and Quantity of the Services Provided by Class Counsel..... | 38 |
| B. | In Any Event, Class Counsel, Instead of Advocating for the Class Members, Have Advocated Against them and Have Colluded with Defendant-Respondents’ Counsel, in a Patent Effort to Line Their Own Pockets and Therefore Deserve No Fee | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 48 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Page(s)

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</u> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987) | 24 |
| <u>Alleghany Corp. v. Kirby</u> , 333 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1964) | 47 |
| <u>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. UBS Real Estate Securities, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3525613 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2012) | 28 |
| <u>Berlinsky v. Alcatel Alsthom Compagnie Generale D'Electricite</u> , 970 F. Supp. 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) | 43-44 |
| <u>In re Bausch & Lomb, Inc. Securities Litigation</u> , 183 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) | 44 |
| <u>Chana Friedman-Katz v. Lindt & Sprungli (USA), Inc.</u> , 270 F.R.D. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 46 |
| <u>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation</u> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) | 25 |
| <u>Georgine v Amchen Products, Inc.</u> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) | 20, 21 |
| <u>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</u> , 209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000) | 41, 45 |
| <u>Grant v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</u> , 823 F.2d 20 (2d Cir. 1987) | 24 |
| <u>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.</u> , 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973) | 46 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <u>IBM Poughkeepsie Employees Fed. Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Society, Inc.,</u> 590 F. Supp. 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) | 28 |
| <u>Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,</u> 937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991) | 10 n. 3 |
| <u>In re LIBOR Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,</u> No. 11MD 2262, 2011 WL 5007957 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2011) | 46 |
| <u>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Illinois National Bank and Trust. Co.,</u> 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) | 25 |
| <u>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,</u> 67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1995) | 23-24, 26 |
| <u>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Securities Litig.,</u> 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) | 43 |
| <u>Neal v. Casey,</u> 43 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1994) | 20 |
| <u>Polar Intl. Brokerage Corp. v. Reeve,</u> 187 F.R.D. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) | 24-25, 26, 46 |
| <u>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank,</u> 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002) | 26 |
| <u>Savino v. Computer Credit, Inc.,</u> 173 F.R.D. 346 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) | 21 |
| <u>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</u> 547 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2008) | 46-47 |
| <u>In re Twinlab Corp. Securities Litigation,</u> 187 F. Supp.2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) | 43, 44 |
| <u>In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig.,</u> 2010 WL 2541166 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 10, 2010) | 10 n. 3 |

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation,
297 F.Supp.2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....41

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)25

New York State Cases

Carroll v. Sanford,
Index No. 600645/2006, 2007 WL 217556
(Sup. Ct. New York County, May 15, 2007)26

Colt Industries Shareholder Litigation,
77 N.Y.2d 186 (1991)..... 4 n. 2

Cooper v. Morin,
49 N.Y.2d 69, 424 N.Y.S.2d 168 (1979).....40

Eden Music Corp. v. Times Square Music Publications Co.,
127 A.D.2d 161, 514 N.Y.S.2d 3 (1987).....27

Fiala v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., Inc.,
27 Misc. 3d 599, 899 N.Y.S.2d 531
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty Mar. 3, 2010) 23, 40 n 14, 41

Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.,
125 A.D.2d 444, 509 N.Y.S.2d 374 (2d Dept. 1986).....40

Lasker v. Kansas,
No. 0103557/2006, 2007 WL 3142959
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty Sept. 26, 2007).....43

Matter of Karp,
145 A.D.2d 208, 537 N.Y.S.2d 510 (1st Dept. 1989).....40

Klein v. Robert’s American Gourmet Food, Inc.,
28 A.D.3d 63, 808 N.Y.S.2d 766 (2d Dept. 2006).....40

Sheridan v. Police Pension Fund, Art. 2 of City of N.Y.,
76 A.D.2d 800, 429 N.Y.S.2d 204 (1st Dept. 1980) 40 n. 14

| | |
|--|---------|
| <u>Siwek v. Mahoney</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976)..... | 10 n. 3 |
|--|---------|

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., Inc.</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 43, 698 N.Y.S.2d 615 (1999)..... | 20 |
|---|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 901 | 2 |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 901(a)(4)..... | 20, 21 |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 902 | 2 |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 908..... | 23 |
| N.Y. Civil Practice Law and Rules 909..... | 39, 40 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>Do the Merits Matter</i> <i>A Study of Settlements in Securities Class Actions</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 497, 578 (1991). | 45 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| Eisenberg & Miller, “Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses in <i>Class Action Settlements: 1993-2008</i> ” (2009) | 44 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Ryan v. Volume Servs. Am., No 652970/2012</u> , Final Judgment (Doc. No. 24, Mar. 7, 2013) 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 932 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty)..... | 41 |
